Investment required, for replacement
(@ Rs.400 per LED Tube light & Rs.160 for LED Bulb)

5600 2400 160

Pay Back Period in years 3.9 7.3 0.7

Calculation Table: Fan Load

Description
Name of equipment

Ceiling Fan

Annual working hours (Average hrs) 1400

No. of Fans (nos.) 18

Wattage of one Fan (kW) 0.06

Total load(kW) 1.08

Annual Energy Consumption (kWh) 1512

Wattage of one retrofitting fan (kW) 0.028

Savings of wattage with replacement, for one Fan (kW) – replacing the
inefficient Fan with BEE STAR labelled Fan (BLDC).

0.032

Total savings of wattage(kW) 0.576

Annual Energy Saving potential by replacement(kWh) 806

Annual Financial Saving potential (@Rs. 6.89/unit)- Rs. 5557

Investment required, for replacement(@ Rs.3000 per ceiling Fan ) 54000

Pay Back Period in years 9.7

17

Energy Management Centre - Kerala

 Energy Audit Report- SN Training College, Nedunganda, Thiruvananthapuram

Image 6.1: Comparison of Energy Consumption before and after Retrofitting Major Loads.
Consumer No: 1145254014593

Image 6.2: Comparison of Energy Consumption before and after Retrofitting Major Loads.
Consumer No: 1145258017079

320

111

0 100 200 300 400

Present Annual Energy
Consumption

Annual Energy
Consumption after…

T12 Flourecent Tubelight

95

48

0 20 40 60 80 100

Present Annual Energy
Consumption

Annual Energy
Consumption after

retrofitting

T8 Flourecent Tubelight

40

6

0 10 20 30 40 50

Present Annual Energy
Consumption

Annual Energy
Consumption after…

ICL

1512

706

0 500 1000 1500 2000

Present Annual Energy
Consumption

Annual Energy
Consumption after…

Ceiling Fan

389

135

0 100 200 300 400 500

Present Annual Energy
Consumption

Annual Energy
Consumption after

retrofitting

T12 Flourecent Tubelight

554

277

0 200 400 600

Present Annual Energy
Consumption

Annual Energy
Consumption after

retrofitting

T8 Flourecent Tubelight

111

71

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Present Annual Energy
Consumption

Annual Energy
Consumption after

retrofitting

CFL

2534

1183

0 1000 2000 3000

Present Annual Energy
Consumption

Annual Energy
Consumption after

retrofitting

Ceiling Fan

18

Energy Management Centre - Kerala

 Energy Audit Report- SN Training College, Nedunganda, Thiruvananthapuram

Immediate energy savings can be achieved from the effective usage of lights, Fans. The following

activities, having no/low investment, can be adopted in these areas.

● Replace the existing Fluorescent Tube lights T12 and T8 with LED lights, (see the
Executive Summary).

● Replace the existing CFL with LED bulbs, (see the Executive Summary).

● Replace old/ inefficient fans with BEE star rated (BLDC) ceiling fans (see the Executive